

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COURTNEY JOHNSON,
Petitioner,

v.

BEAUFORT COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
NORTH CAROLINA SUPREME COURT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

BENJAMIN J. KULL
Counsel of Record
BJK Legal
PO Box 3805
Durham, NC 27702-3805
(919) 885-0535
benjamin@bjk.legal

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Overview of terminations of parental rights in North Carolina based on the willful nonpayment of money	3
A. Statutory framework	3
B. The “inherent duty to support” interpretation of N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7B-1111(a)(3)	3
II. The trial court proceedings.....	6
III. The direct appeal at the Supreme Court of North Carolina and the raising of the federal question for which review is now sought	9
<u>REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....</u>	<u>12</u>
I. Without any preceding demand for payment, it violates the equal protection and due process rights of parents in child welfare cases to terminate their parental rights based on their failure to pay child support.	12
II. The question presented is important because it concerns the destruction of families via the “civil death penalty.”	19
III. The federal question was sufficiently and properly raised, because Mrs. Johnson’s direct appeal was her first opportunity to argue that <i>In re S.E.</i> must be disavowed. The Supreme Court of North Carolina’s excuse for failing to address the merits of that argument is a transparent attempt to evade that argument.	21
CONCLUSION	28
APPENDIX A: Supreme Court of North Carolina’s opinion.....	1a

APPENDIX B: Order denying petition for rehearing	10a
APPENDIX C: Termination of parental rights adjudication and disposition orders.....	11a
APPENDIX D: Petitioner's principal appellate brief.....	52a
APPENDIX E: Petitioner's reply brief.....	102a
APPENDIX F: Petitioner's petition for rehearing.....	124a
APPENDIX G: Summons	158a
APPENDIX H: Neglect adjudication and disposition order...	160a
APPENDIX I: Juvenile court report	174a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams v. Robertson, 520 U.S. 83, 117 S.Ct. 1028, 137 L.Ed.2d 203 (1997) 21

Bland v. City of Wilmington, 278 N.C. 657, 180 S.E.2d 813 (1971) 24

Demorest v. City Bank Farmers Tr. Co., 321 U.S. 36, 64 S.Ct. 384, 88 L.Ed. 526 (1944) 22

Dunn v. Pate, 106 N.C. App. 56, 415 S.E.2d 102 (1992), *rev'd on other grounds*, 334 N.C. 115, 431 S.E.2d 178 (1993) 24

Fuentes v. Shevin, 407 U.S. 67, 92 S.Ct. 1983, 32 L.Ed.2d 556 (1972) 15

In re D.C., 2021-NCSC-104, 378 N.C. 556, 682 S.E.2d 614 ... 4, 5, 26

In re J.C.J. & J.R.J., 2022-NCSC-86, 381 N.C. 783, 874 S.E.2d 888 passim

In re S.E., 373 N.C. 360, 838 S.E.2d 328 (2020) 3, 4

Martinez-Cedillo v. Sessions, 896 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2018), *dismissed as moot*, 923 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2019) 20

Moore v. City of East Cleveland, 431 U.S. 494, 97 S.Ct. 1932, 52 L.Ed.2d 531 (1977) 19

Nelson v. Freeland, 349 N.C. 615, 507 S.E.2d 882 (1998) 27

Richardson v. Ramirez, 418 U.S. 24, 94 S.Ct. 2655, 41 L.Ed.2d 551 (1974) 13

Santosky v. Kramer, 455 U.S. 745, 102 S.Ct. 1388, 71 L.Ed.2d 599 (1982) 20

Stanley v. Illinois, 405 U.S. 645, 92 S.Ct. 1208, 31 L.Ed.2d 551 (1972) 1, 18

State v. Barnes, 345 N.C. 184, 481 S.E.2d 44 (1997) 24

State v. Benson, 323 N.C. 318, 372 S.E.2d 517 (1988) 23

State v. Daye, 78 N.C. App. 753, 338 S.E.2d 557, *aff'd*, 318 N.C. 502, 349 S.E.2d 576 (1986) 24

State v. Dorsett, 272 N.C. 227, 158 S.E.2d 15 (1967) 23

State v. Gonzalez, 263 N.C. App. 527, 823 S.E.2d 886 (2019).... 25

State v. James, 371 N.C. 77, 813 S.E.2d 195 (2018) 9

State v. Mason, 268 N.C. 423, 150 S.E.2d 753 (1966) 4, 14, 20

State v. Mobley, 240 N.C. 476, 83 S.E.2d 100 (1954) 27

State v. Whitaker, 201 N.C. App. 190, 689 S.E.2d 395 (2009), *aff'd*, 364 N.C. 404, 700 S.E.2d 215 (2010) 25

Staub v. City of Baxley, 355 U.S. 313, 78 S.Ct. 277, 2 L.Ed.2d 302 (1958) 22

Street v. New York, 394 U.S. 576, 89 S.Ct. 1354, 22 L.Ed.2d 572 (1969) 22

<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57, 120 S.Ct. 2054, 147 L.Ed.2d 49 (2000)	13, 19
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739, 107 S.Ct. 2095, 95 L.Ed.2d 697 (1987)	15
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539, 94 S.Ct. 2963, 41 L.Ed.2d 935 (1974)	14

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
42 U.S.C. § 671(a)(15)	18
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7B-101(15)	6
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7B-400	6
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7B-408	6
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7B-904(d)	7, 8, 17
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7B-1111(a)	3
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7B-1111(a)(3)	passim
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7B-1111(a)(4)	2, 3, 10, 13
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 49-2	14
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 110-139(f)	17

Other Authorities

2021 N.C. Sess. Laws 18	9
N.C. Rules of Professional Conduct, Rule 3.1	25
STEPHEN M. SHAPIRO, ET AL., SUPREME COURT PRACTICE (10th ed. 2013)	22

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. IX	2
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	2, 12, 14
